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	Kahle-Drive-Complete-Street
	Stateline, NV
	900000010321831



Tiered Environment Review
for Activity/Project that is
Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 58.5
Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)

Project Information

	Project Name:
	Kahle-Drive-Complete-Street



	HEROS Number:	
	900000010321831



	Responsible Entity (RE):  
	Nevada Tahoe Conservation District, 400 Dorla Ct Zephyr Cove NV, 



	State / Local Identifier:  
	



	RE Preparer:  
	Meghan Kelly




	Certifying Officer:
	



	Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity):
	Douglas County



	Point of Contact: 
	Debbie Swickard


	Consultant (if applicable):
	



	Point of Contact: 
	


	Project Location:
	Stateline, NV 89449



	Additional Location Information:

	Kahle Drive from intersection of US-50 running west for 2300 linear feet in Stateline, Douglas County, Nevada



	Direct Comments to:
	Meghan Kelly
PO Box 915, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448
mkelly@ntcd.org



	Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

	The project proposes to transform Kahle Drive into a ''complete street'' by improving stormwater drainage and treatment, repairing wastewater infrastructure, adding sidewalks, bike lanes, crosswalks, and intersection safety improvements, and undergrounding overhead utilities and improving broadband quality in a census block group with one of the lowest median household incomes in Douglas County. This 0.5 mile collector road provides key linkages to the existing popular recreation facilities such as the Stateline to Stateline bike trail, trails throughout Rabe Meadow, and Kahle Community Center and County Park. The unemployment rate in this census block is twice the rate of the rest of Douglas County. The community is 98 percent occupied by primary residents with 90 percent being renters which is more than double the percentages in the surrounding region. Even though the Kahle block group is not classified as a Qualified Census Tract (QCT), it has a lower median household income than the two census tracts in Douglas County that are qualified QCTs. The total project size is approximately 5 acres and will result in rehabilitated 74,600 SF of road and curb and gutter, 11,500 SF of new sidewalk, and 3,300 SF of new Class 1 bike path. The project will also underground 2,300 linear feet of overhead power and communication lines, repair up to 15 sewer manholes. and upgrade stormwater drainage inlets and connections. The project footprint changes the surface area of the existing improvements by 15.7 percent from 91,550 SF to 105,890 sf.



Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description:
KCS_ProjBoundary.jpg

	[bookmark: _GoBack]Approximate size of the project area: 
	1/8 square mile



	Length of time covered by this review: 
	5 Years



	Maximum number of dwelling units or lots addressed by this tiered review: 

	6



Level of Environmental Review Determination:
	Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 58.35(a), and subject to laws and authorities at §58.5:

	58.35(a)(1)



Determination:
	
	Extraordinary circumstances exist and this project may result in significant environmental impact.  This project requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA); OR 

	
	There are no extraordinary circumstances which would require completion of an EA, and this project may remain CEST.





Approval Documents:
signature page flattened.pdf

	7015.15 certified by Certifying Officer on:
	



	7015.16 certified by Authorizing Officer on:
	



Funding Information 
	Grant Number
	HUD Program 
	Program Name

	B-23-CP-NV-1075
	Other
	Community Project Funding, and Miscellaneous Grants



	Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: 

	$1,385,000.00



	Estimated Total Project Cost [24 CFR 58.2 (a) (5)]:
	$3,201,000.00




Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities

	Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, and Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5, and §58.6
	Was compliance achieved at the broad level of review?
	Describe here compliance determinations made at the broad level and source documentation.

	STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6

	Airport Hazards
	  Yes      No
	Project is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport

	Coastal Barrier Resources Act 
	  Yes      No
	Project is not located in a designated coastal zone

	Flood Insurance
	  Yes      No
	Project does not involve mortgage insurance, refinance, acquisition, repairs, rehabilitation, or construction of a structure, mobile home, or insurable personal property. No structures are being constructed.

	STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5

	Air Quality
	  Yes      No
	Project does not involve new construction or conversion of land use so emissions are below de minimis levels and the project is in compliance with the Act.

	Coastal Zone Management Act
	  Yes      No
	Project is not located in a designated coastal zone

	Contamination and Toxic Substances
	  Yes      No
	No structures are being constructed. No occupants are anticipated. No toxic, hazardous or radioactive substances are in the project area.

	Endangered Species Act
	  Yes      No
	Federally listed species in the area include Sierra Nevada Yellow-legged Frog, Sierra Nevada Red Fox as well as threatened Lahontan Cutthroat Trout, and candidate Monarch Butterfly. No rare or endangered plants are present in the Project Area. See reports for adjacent Burke Creek Rabe Meadow Riparian Restoration Project. The project does not have any activities that would affect any endangered, threatened, or candidate species. The project has no effect on federally listed species or designated critical habitat.

	Explosive and Flammable Hazards
	  Yes      No
	No liquefied gas or propane is a part of this project.

	Farmlands Protection
	  Yes      No
	The project does not include any activities that could potentially convert one land use to another. The project has no farmland in the vicinity.

	Floodplain Management
	  Yes      No
	The project does not construct any structures in a floodplain or cause adverse impacts to a floodplain.

	Historic Preservation
	  Yes      No
	Consultation with Washoe Tribe of Nevada and SHPO of Nevada via letter sent 4/3/2023 and as of 5/5/23, no response was received. No historic properties will be affected by the project since the project is road reconstruction and outside any culturally significant polygons identified in the area.

	Noise Abatement and Control
	  Yes      No
	The project is in acceptable noise compliance according to the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency. There are no potential noise generators in the vicinity of the project.

	Sole Source Aquifers
	  Yes      No
	The project is not located on a sole source aquifer and also does not increase water use or result in contamination of any aquifer or drinking water sources.

	Wetlands Protection
	  Yes      No
	See attached Wetlands Report. There are wetlands in the vicinity they have been delineated. The road footprint within the mapped wetland only shifts 5 feet to the north.

	Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
	  Yes      No
	The project is not within the proximity of a NWSRS river.

	ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

	Environmental Justice
	  Yes      No
	See attached environmental justice memo. The project does not create adverse environmental or human health impacts.



Supporting documentation
BurkeCreek_Veg_BE_26Feb2023_R0_clean.pdf
Burke_Wildlife_DraftBE_6Feb2023_R0_clean.pdf
Kahle Complete Street Project ELJ Memo.pdf
32005C0205G.png
SHPO Consultation Letter KDCS w attachments.pdf
Tribal Consultation Letter KDCS w attachments.pdf
email sent to Washoe Tribe.pdf
Wetland Memo for Kahle Complete Street March 2023.pdf

Written Strategies
The following strategies provide the policy, standard, or process to be followed in the site-specific review for each law, authority, and factor that will require completion of a site-specific review.

Supporting documentation 
KDCS Part-58-Tiered-Format signed.pdf


APPENDIX A:  Site Specific Reviews

	Version 11.07.2012
	05/05/2023 19:26
	Page 5 of 9
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